

No. 21-0262

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

DON ZIMMERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN AND SPENCER CRONK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN,
Respondents.

On Review from the
Eighth Court of Appeals at El Paso, Texas
No. 08-20-00039-CV

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**TEXAS RIGHT TO LIFE; GRASSROOTS AMERICA – WE THE PEOPLE; TRUE
TEXAS PROJECT; TEXAS VALUES; RIGHT TO LIFE OF EAST TEXAS; WEST
TEXAS FOR LIFE; WEST TEXANS FOR LIFE; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA;
STUDENTS FOR LIFE ACTION; RIO GRANDE VALLEY PROLIFE APOSTOLATE;
HUMAN DEFENSE INITIATIVE; CANOPY GLOBAL FOUNDATION; PROJECT
DESTINY LUBBOCK; RAIDERS DEFENDING LIFE AT TEXAS TECH; TEXAS
FAMILY DEFENSE COMMITTEE; U.S. PASTOR COUNCIL; TEXAS EAGLE FORUM;
CONSERVATIVE REPUBLICANS OF TEXAS; TEXAS YOUNG REPUBLICAN
FEDERATION; YOUNG CONSERVATIVES OF TEXAS AT TEXAS TECH; TEA PARTY
PATRIOTS OF EASTLAND COUNTY; SOUTHERN BAPTISTS OF TEXAS
CONVENTION; CHRIST FELLOWSHIP CHURCH OF BIG SPRING, TEXAS;
ASSEMBLY OF YAHWEH (7TH DAY) OF CISCO, TEXAS; MOUNTAIN TOP
CHURCH OF CISCO, TEXAS; MARK LEE DICKSON; DR. KARYSSE TRANDEM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	2
Argument.....	2
I. Texas’s pre- <i>Roe</i> abortion statutes continue to exist as the law of Texas; they were never rendered “void” or “struck down” by any court	2
A. The Framers expressly debated and then rejected the creation of a “Council of Revision” that would vest judges with a veto-like power to “strike down” or formally revoke legislation.....	3
B. The improper perpetuation of the writ-of-erasure fallacy stems from a flawed premise	8
C. The existence of writ-of-erasure rhetoric does not make it accurate, and many judges and scholars recognize its fallacy	10
D. The Texas cases cited by the court of appeals do not apply—the issue here is whether the <i>Supreme Court</i> ’s opinion in <i>Roe</i> rendered the Texas abortion statutes “void”	13
II. It is undisputed that blocking the City of Austin’s funding of abortion- assistance organizations will not impose an “undue burden” on any woman seeking an abortion	15
III. The City of Austin’s expenditures will violate the Texas Heartbeat Act when it takes effect	16
Conclusion and Prayer	17
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance	20
Appendix (Individual Statements of Interest of Amici Curiae)	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	11
<i>Close v. Sotheby's</i> , 909 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	10
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part, vacated in part sub nom. Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	11
<i>Cunningham v. Matrix Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 4:19-cv-896, 2021 WL 1226618 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2021).....	11
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Ex parte Bockhorn</i> , 138 S.W. 706 (Tex. Crim. App. 1911)	14
<i>Ex parte E.H.</i> , 602 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2020).....	14
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	15
<i>In re Lester</i> , 602 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. 2020).....	14
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	9, 10, 12

<i>Morrow v. Corbin</i> , 62 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1933).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	11
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assoc. v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 939 F.3d 597 (3rd Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	13
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 538 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. 2017).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. City of Lubbock, Texas</i> , No. 5:21-CV-114-H, 2021 WL 2385110 (N.D. Tex. June 1, 2021).....	11
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	passim
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	11
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Stroke</i> , No. 14-CR-45S, 2019 WL 1960207 (W.D.N.Y. May 2, 2019)	9, 11
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 620 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2021, pet. filed)	13, 14

Statutes

Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg. (eff. Sept. 1, 2021)
(to be codified at Health & Safety Code § 171.201, *et seq.*) 16, 17

Tex. Const. art. 2, § 115

Tex. Const. art. 5, § 115

U.S. Const. art. III, § 29

Other Authorities

<https://www.thoughtco.com/constitutional-convention-105426>6

Justin W. Aimonetti, *Colonial Virginia: The Intellectual Incubator of Judicial Review*,
106 Va. L. Rev. 765 (May 2020)4, 5

Josh Blackman, *The Irrepressible Myth of Cooper v. Aaron*,
107 Geo. L.J. 1135 (2019)12

Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*,
104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018) passim

Kevin C. Walsh, *Partial Unconstitutionality*,
85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 738 (2010)7, 12
